RESOLUTION NO. 2002-201

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SACRAMENTO HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (SHRA) AND AN AGREEMENT WITH THE SENIOR CENTER OF ELK GROVE, INC., FOR THE USE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS (CDBG) FOR EXPANSION OF THE SENIOR CENTER

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States has enacted the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 and Federal regulations have been adopted pursuant thereto, hereinafter called the "Act"; and

WHEREAS, Title I of the Act creates the Community Development Block Grant program, hereinafter called "CDBG", that provides funds to states and local governments for a wide range of community development activities directed toward providing decent housing, a suitable living environment, and by expanding economic opportunities, principally for low- and moderate-income persons; and

WHEREAS, funds from Title II are distributed to metropolitan cities, urban counties, and States; and

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency, hereinafter called "SHRA", administers CDBG funds on behalf of the Urban County of which Elk Grove is a part through December 31, 2002; and

WHEREAS, at its May 15, 2002 meeting, the City Council resolved to apply to SHRA for CDBG funding on behalf of the Senior Center of Elk Grove, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, SHRA has identified \$200,000 in CDBG funds for the expansion of the Senior Center of Elk Grove:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE THAT:

 The City Manager is authorized to execute any and all documents required for receipt of Community Development Block Grant funds from the Sacramento Page 1 of 2 Housing and Redevelopment Agency. (Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk).

- 2. Staff is authorized to prepare any and all documents required for providing the Community Development Block Grant funds of \$200,000 to the Senior Center of Elk Grove, Inc. for the expansion of the senior center.
- 3. The City Manager is authorized to execute any and all documents required for providing the Community Development Block Grant funding of \$200,000 to the Senior Center of Elk Grove. Inc.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove on this 20th day of November 2002.

RICK SOARES. MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROX/ TO'FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI. CITY ATTORNEY

AYES:

Soares, Briggs, Cooper

Scherman, Leary

NOES: ABSTAIN: None

None

ABSENT:

None